

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 22-5197

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

KURT KANAM, PILCHUCK NATION,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior;
BRYAN NEWLAND, Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs;
DARRYL LaCOUNTE, Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; and
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:21-cv-1690 (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL E. ENNIS
JOHN-MICHAEL PARTESOTTI
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
JOHN L. SMELTZER
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
RELEVANT LAW AND FACTS	3
A. Stevens Treaties and the Pilchuck Nation.....	3
B. Tribal Recognition and the List Act.....	5
C. Part 83 Regulations	7
D. Course of Proceedings.....	8
1. 2018 Complaint and Judgment of Dismissal	8
2. Present Complaint.....	10
3. Motions to Amend and Evidentiary Proffer	13
4. District Court Judgment.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Assuming, arguendo, that the Pilchuck Nation exists as an Indian entity, that entity’s claims are not barred by res judicata.....	17

A. Kanam’s claims are barred.....17

B. The Pilchuck Nation’s claim is not barred.....19

II. Plaintiffs failed to state a cause of action to compel listing of the Pilchuck Nation.....20

A. The List Act does not compel Interior to defer to tribal court judgments.21

B. The District Court for the Western District of Washington did not adjudicate the status of the Pilchuck Nation.25

C. Plaintiffs’ arguments regarding the supposed “judiciary” path to recognition are not before the Court.28

D. The district court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ motions.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

ADDENDUM

Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (Nov. 2, 1994) 1a

25 U.S.C. § 5130..... 3a

25 U.S.C. § 5131..... 3a

Civil Docket for Case # 3:12-mc-05019 (W.D. Wash)..... 4a

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashbourne v. Hansberry</i> , 894 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Baker v. Thomas v. General Motors</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	26
<i>Bird v. Glacier Electric Coop., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Georgiades v. Martin-Trigona</i> , 729 F.2d 831, 834 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Herrera-Venegas v. Sanchez-Rivera</i> , 681 F.2d 41, 42 (1st Cir.1982).....	19
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>James v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23, 28
<i>Kanam v. Zinke</i> , No. 18-cv-01760 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2014)	9, 17, 18
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Kanam</i> , 615 Fed. Appx. 403 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5. 23. 28
<i>Masri v. Adamar of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 595 A.2d 398 (D.C. 1991)	27
<i>McDonald v. McDonald v. American Red Cross</i> , 505 F.Supp.2d 143 (D.D.C. 2007).....	27

Cases (cont.)

<i>Mdewakanton Band of Sioux in Minnesota v. Haaland</i> , 848 Fed. Appx. 439 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23. 28
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Ind., Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir.2001).....	5
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Kraus-Anderson Const. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Morris v. Jones</i> , 329 U.S. 545, 551 (1947)	18
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 22
<i>Nasalok Coating Corp. v. Nylok Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 1320, 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	20-21
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	23-24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 2:70-cv-90213 (W.D. Wash)	11, 13-14, 24
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	3-4
<i>Western Organization of Resource Councils v. Zinke</i> , 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20

Cases (cont.)

<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Xereas v. Heiss</i> , 987 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2, 12, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 22
25 U.S.C. § 9.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 479a.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5130.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5131(a)	6, 22
28 U.S.C. § 451.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	13, 20
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02.....	13
43 U.S.C. § 1457.....	5

Session Laws & Treaty

Pub. L. No. 103-454, Title I, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994).....6

Pub. L. No. 103-454, § 103(3), 108 Stat. at 4791 (1994).....1, 6-7, 21-23, 28-29

Treaty of Point Elliott, 12 Stat. 927 (1859)4

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....12

D.D.C. Rule 7(n)(1)31

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 54.3(b)6

25 C.F.R. § 54.6(b)6

25 C.F.R. § 83.1-83.46.....6

25 C.F.R. § 83.21

25 C.F.R. § 83.37

25 C.F.R. § 83.6(a).....6

25 C.F.R. § 83.117

25 C.F.R. § 83.127, 8

25 C.F.R. § 83.22-26.....30

25 C.F.R. § 83.32-42.....30

Federal Register

43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978)	6
44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Jan. 31, 1979)	6
58 Fed. Reg. 27,162 (May 6, 1993)	4
59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (Feb. 25, 1994)	6
62 Fed. Reg. 45,864 (Aug. 29, 1997)	4
80 Fed. Reg. 37,538 (July 1, 2015)	8. 29
80 Fed. Reg. 37,862 (July 1, 2015)	6
88 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 12, 2023)	7, 14. 22
